

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
FIRST DISTRICT**

MARIAN L. BRYANT,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. **1D10-853**
LT CASE NO. 09-2842

FLORIDA SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF
AND BLIND,

Appellee.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE BY NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA CHAPTER**

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ON APPEAL OF A FINAL ORDER OF THE
FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS

Richard E. Johnson
Fla. Bar No. 858323
Law Office of Richard E. Johnson
314 West Jefferson St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 425-1997
(850) 561-0836 (fax)
richard@nettally.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF CITATIONS. ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF
CONSENT. iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT. 1

Standard of Review. 1

I. Introduction. 1

II. The Ricks Doctrine Has Been Superseded By Statute. 2

III. Applying Ricks Wastes Scarce Court Resources. 6

IV. Other States Rejected Ricks Even Before Its Statutory Abrogation.. . . . 7

V. Florida Jurisprudence Forbids Application of Ricks To The Public Whistleblower
Statute. 9

CONCLUSION. 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<u>Chardon v. Fernandez</u> , 454 U.S. 6, 9 (1981).	7
<u>Delaware State College v. Ricks</u> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).	2 and passim
<u>Florida Dept. of Educ. v. Garrison</u> , 954 So.2d 84, 86 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2007).	9
<u>Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</u> , 396 Md. 469, 487-88, 914 A.2d 735 (2007)..	8
<u>Irven v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</u> , 790 So.2d 403, 404 (Fla. 2001)..	9
<u>Janikowski v. Bendix Corp.</u> , 823 F.2d 945 (6th Cir.1987).	6
<u>Klebe v. University of Texas System</u> , 649 F.Supp.2d 568 (W.D. Tex. 2009)..	4, 5-6
<u>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.</u> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).	3,4,5
<u>Martin County v. Edenfield</u> , 609 So.2d 27, 29 (Fla.1992).	9
<u>Rosa v. Department of Children & Families</u> , 915 So.2d 210, 212 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2005).	9
<u>St. Petersburg Motor Club v. Cook</u> , 567 So.2d 488, 489 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990).	5,8

Vollemans v. Wallingford,
103 Conn.App. 188, 194, 928 A.2d 586, nn. 17, 18 (2007), *aff'd*, 289 Conn. 57,
956 A.2d 579 (2008)..... 8

Statutes

(All 2011 unless otherwise specified)

Age Discrimination in Employment Act..... 3

Americans With Disabilities Act..... 3

Florida Civil Rights Act, §§ 760.01-11, Florida Statutes..... 5,8

Florida Public Whistleblower Act,
§§ 112.3187 and 112.31895, Florida Statutes. 1 and passim

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-2, § 3, 123 Stat. 5, 5-6. 3 and passim

Rehabilitation Act of 1973. 3

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq. 2

Other Authorities

“Raising the Dead?: the Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act,”
84 Tul. L. Rev. 499 (February 2010)..... 5
